



LAW DEPARTMENT

Cable & Wireless USA, Inc.

8219 Leesburg Pike Vienna Virginia 22182

www.cwusa.com

Telephone (703) 905-5965 **Fax** (703) 760-3746

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

March 14, 2000

Ms. Blanca S. Bayó, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Capital Circle Office Center Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE:

Docket No. 991829-TI

Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate of Cable & Wireless Global Card Services, Inc. for Violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies

Dear Ms. Bayó:

"Cable & Wireless Global Card Services, Inc. ("C&W GCS") is in receipt of the Commission's Case Assignment and Scheduling Record in the above-referenced docket, which sets for hearing before the Commission the matter of cancellation of C&W GCS's certificate as a result of non payment of its 1998 Regulator Assessment Fees. Although Regulatory Fees for 1998 were paid for its affiliate, Cable & Wireless USA, Inc., the same was mistakenly overlooked for C&W GCS, perhaps due to an error in contact address to the Commission.

For future reference, the contact information for C&W GCS should be:

Caryn J. Stoskus Corporate Counsel Cable & Wireless Global Card Services, Inc. 8219 Leesburg Pike Vienna, Virginia 22182

C&W GCS apologizes for failing to timely pay its 1998 Regulatory Assessment. Fees and has implemented internal procedures to prevent any such reoccurrence in the future. C&W GCS requests that the Commission forego cancellation of its ALEC — certificate and allow C&W GCS to enter into settlement in the amount of \$100.00 in lieu — of the \$500.00 fine of dinarily imposed for violation of Rule 25-4.0161.

SZ:01 W ST 8VW PAP?
HOLLY & RECEIVED & FILED

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

-03289 MMR 158

Done 3/16/00

AF.A

AD⊅

CMU

CTR

EAG

MAS

OPC

RRR

. Opse He by ope Hypograms A duplicate copy of this filing is attached to acknowledge receipt, along with a self addressed, stamped envelope. Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Caryn J. Stoskus Corporate Counsel

cc: Paula Isler, Florida Public Service Commission